

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC  
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA  
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL  
RECORDS, LLC, fka CAPITOL RECORDS,  
INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT  
GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS;  
LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN  
RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY  
RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC  
ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG  
MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG  
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS  
AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS.  
RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;  
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE  
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)  
ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING MEMORANDUM REGARDING STATUTORY DAMAGES  
ON A "PER-TRACK" BASIS**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)  
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)  
Melinda E. LeMoine  
Susan T. Boyd (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)  
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Date: February 22, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Plaintiffs May Seek “Per-Track” Statutory Awards For Sound Recordings Originally Issued As Individual Tracks In The iTunes Era .....	7
B. Plaintiffs May Seek “Per-Track” Statutory Awards For Sound Recordings Originally Released Prior to the iTunes Era .....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arista v. Lime Group</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Bryant v. Media Rights Productions, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952).....	10
<i>N.A.S. Import. Corp. v. Chenson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Twin Peaks Productions v. Publications Intern., Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6, 7, 8
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>WB Music Corp. v. RTV Communications Group, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 8
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	9
17 U.S.C § 103(b).....	9
17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....	2
Rule 12(c).....	1, 2, 7
